

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC90701

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL., GINA MARIE HOUSKA,
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF JEFFREY A. HOUSKA, DECEASED,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE RAY DICKHANER,
ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT JUDGE, 23RD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
JEFFERSON COUNTY MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Prohibition, or, in the Alternative,
For a Writ of Mandamus

Division 11

23rd Judicial Circuit

Honorable Ray Dickhaner

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
THE HONORABLE RAY DICKHANER**

Canice Timothy Rice, Jr. #24977
1221 Locust Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63103-2380
314/241-8000
314/241-8078 (facsimile)
ctrice@ctrice.com

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Facts	1
Points Relied On	2

Argument:

I The Court Did Not Err in Overruling
 Relator’s Motion to Dismiss Panagos’
 Claim on the Ground That it Was
 Untimely Filed, Because the Statutes
 That Set Deadlines for a Creditor to File
 a Claim Against a Decedent’s Estate Are
 Unconstitutional, in That:

A. The Probate Nonclaim Statute
 and the Statute of Repose Violate
 the Federal and State Constitutional
 Guarantees of Due Process, Because
 They Do Not Require Actual Notice to
 Creditors Whose Identities Are Known
 or Are Reasonably Ascertainable;

B. The Probate Nonclaim Statute and the

Probate Statute of Repose, Together with
the Probate Notice Statute, Violate the
Federal and State Constitutional
Guarantees of Equal Protection under
the Law, Because They Require That
Actual Notice Be Given to Heirs but Not
to Known or Reasonably Ascertainable
Creditors; And,

C. The Bill by Which the One-Year Probate
Statute of Repose Was Enacted Lacked
a Clear Title as Required by Article III,
Section 23 of the Missouri Constitution 5

Appendix:

Notice of Entry of Judgment A-1
Judgment A-2
Affidavit of James T. Panagos A-4
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment A-7
Missouri Constitution Article 1, Section 2 A-7
Missouri Constitution, Article 1, Section 10 1-7
Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 23 A-8
Section 472.010, R.S.Mo. (2000) A-8

Section 473.033, R.S.Mo. (2000) A-9

Section 473.360.1, R.S.Mo. (2000) A-11

Section 473.444.1, R.S.Mo. (2000) A-12

Section 561.110, R.S.Mo. (2000) A-12

Section 516.120, R.S.Mo. (2000) A-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batek v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 920 S.W.2d 895 (Mo banc. 1996)	49
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1992)	28, 50
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 473 U.S. 483 (1954)	49
<i>Burnett v. Villeneuve</i> , 685 N.E.2d 1103 (Ind.App. 1997)	40
<i>City of New York v. New York, N.H. & M.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	33
<i>Denver Water Department Credit Union v. The Estate of Ongaro</i> , 998 P.2d 1097 (Colo. banc 2000)	38, 39
<i>Easter v. Ochs</i> , 837 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1992)	44, 47
<i>Estate of Busch v. Ferrell-Duncan Clinic, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. banc 1985)	25
<i>Estate of Decker v. Farm Credit Service</i> , 684 N.E.2d 1137 (In. 1997)	39
<i>Estate of Kruzynski</i> , 744 A.2d 1054 (Me. 2000)	41
<i>Federal National Mortgage Association v. Howlett</i> , 521 S.W.2d 428 (Mo. banc 1975)	43, 44
<i>Fifth Third Bank v. Gottlieb</i> , No. WD- 1997 WL 543069 (Ohio App. 6 Dist., Aug. 29, 1997), 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 3815	41

<i>First National Bank of Kansas City v. Danforth,</i>	
523 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1975)	44
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks,</i> 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	33, 34, 35, 36, 39
<i>Hatfield v. McCluney,</i> 893 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1995)	15, 28, 52
<i>Home Builders of Greater St. Louis v. State of Missouri,</i>	
75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)	52
<i>In Re Estate of Forhan,</i> 149 S.W.3d 537 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	14
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla,</i> 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)	9
<i>Jamison v. State Division of Family Services,</i>	
218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007)	6, 43, 45
<i>Junkins v. Local Union No. 6313, Communication Workers of America,</i>	
263 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. 1954)	43
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	33
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	33, 34
<i>Magee v. Blue Ridge Professional Building Co.,</i>	
821 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1991)	28
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,</i> 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	33
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams,</i> 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	25, 33
<i>Miller v. Swearingen (In re Estate of Spray),</i>	
77 S.W.3d 25 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002)	15
<i>Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Fuhrman,</i>	

521 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. banc 1975)	44
<i>Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission v. Myers,</i>	
785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1990)	14
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i>	
339 U.S. 306 (1950)	25, 33, 34
<i>Ohio Casualty Insurance Company v. Hollowell (In Re Estate of Auguste),</i>	
94 Md.App. 444, 617 A.2d 1134 (1993)	39
<i>Roddy v. Hamilton County Nursing Home (In re Estate of Key),</i>	
No. 03A01-9810-CH-00319, 1999 WL 172675	
(Tenn. Ct. App., Mar. 24, 1999), 1999 Tenn. App. LEXIS 201	40
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 708 (1962)	33
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	37
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	33, 34
<i>Society National Bank v. Johnson</i> , No. 72002, 1997 WL 781741	
(Ohio App. 8 Dist., Dec. 18, 1997), 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 5682	40
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State of Missouri,</i>	
968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998)	53
<i>State ex rel. BP Products North America, Inc. v. Ross,</i>	
163 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. banc 2005)	8, 11
<i>State ex rel. Bloomquist v. Schneider</i> , 244 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. banc 2008) . .	8, 10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,</i>	

877 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994)	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>State ex rel. Clem Trans., Inc. v. Gaertner</i> , 688 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1985) . . .	9
<i>State ex rel. Fisher v. McKenzie</i> , 754 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. banc 1988)	9
<i>State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel</i> , 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2009)	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Peterson</i> , 253 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. banc 2008)	45
<i>State ex rel. Simmerock v. Brackmann</i> ,	
714 S.W.2d 938 (Mo.App. E.D. 1986)	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	25, 30, 21, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Thibodeau v. Wilkinson (In Re Estate of Wilkinson)</i> ,	
843 S.W.2d 377 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)	14
<i>Trout v. State of Missouri</i> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007)	52
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> ,	
485 U.S. 478 (1988)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23
	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33,
	34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 49, 50

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Missouri Constitution, Article 1, Section 2	46, 55
Missouri Constitution, Article 1, Section 10	19, 42, 52
Missouri Constitution, Article III, Section 23	51, 53, 54, 56
Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 14	9
Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 17	9

Constitution of the United States,

Fourteenth Amendment 19, 23, 24, 35, 42, 46, 47, 55

STATUTES

Chapter 194, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Chapter 301, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Chapter 351, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Chapter 404, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Chapter 442, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Chapter 456, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Chapter 475, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Chapter 473, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Section 8.380.3, R.S.Mo. (2000) 53

Section 91.010, R.S.Mo. (2000) 54

Section 472.010, R.S.Mo. (2000) 45

Section 472.020, R.S.Mo. (2000) 9

Section 473.017, R.S.Mo. (2000) 47

Section 473.033, R.S.Mo. (2000) 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 55

Section 473.034 (proposed, but not adopted) 18

Section 473.065, R.S.Mo. (2000) 47

Section 473.083, R.S.Mo. (2000) 45, 46, 47

Section 473.110, R.S.Mo. (2000) 48

Section 473.183, R.S.Mo. (2000)	48
Section 473.233, R.S.Mo. (2000)	48
Section 473.360, R.S.Mo. (1986)	25
Section 473.360, R.S.Mo. (2000)	12, 14, 23, 25, 28, 46, 47, 58, 50, 51, 55
Section 473.380, R.S.Mo. (2000)	48
Section 473.403, R.S.Mo. (2000)	48
Section 473.413, R.S.Mo. (2000)	48
Section 473.397, R.S.Mo. (2000)	49
Section 473.444, R.S.Mo. (2000)	6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 26, 37, 28, 29, 31, 32, 38, 42, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52, 55
Section 473.493, R.S.Mo. (2000)	49
Section 473.540, R.S.Mo. (2000)	49
Section 473.610, R.S.Mo. (2000)	51
Section 473.617, R.S.Mo. (2000)	49
Section 473.780, R.S.Mo. (2000)	49
Section 516.110, R.S.Mo. (2000)	31
Section 516.120, R.S.Mo. (2000)	31
House Bill 47, Law of Missouri, 1989	54
House Bill 145, Laws of Missouri, 1989	17, 50, 51, 52, 54
House Bill 211, Laws of Missouri, 1989	54

House Bill 249, Laws of Missouri, 1989	54
Senate Bill 40, Laws of Missouri, 1989	54
Senate Bill 340, Laws of Missouri, 1989	54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles L. Black, Jr., Forward: “ <i>State Action</i> ,” <i>Equal Protection and California’s Proposition 14</i> , 81 Harv.L.Rev. 69 (1967)	21
Julie K. Brown, Note, <i>Less is More: Decluttering the State Action Doctrine</i> , 73 Mo.L.Rev. 561 (2008)	21
Kevin L. Cole, <i>Federal and State “State Action”</i> : <i>The Undercritical Embrace of a Hypercriticized Doctrine</i> , 24 Ga.L.Rev. 327 (1990)	21
Brian J. Doherty, Comment, <i>Notice and the Missouri Probate Nonclaim Statutes: The Lingering Effects of Pope</i> , 59 Mo.L.Rev. 187 (1994)	17, 18, 19, 31
John Fee, <i>The Formal State Action Doctrine and Free Speech Analysis</i> , 83 N.C.L. Rev. 569 (2005)	21
Helen B. Jenkins, <i>Creditors’ Right to Actual Notice of Revocable Trust on Death of Settlor in the Aftermath of Pope: The Blessing of Change, The Sin of Avoidance, and The Forgiving Solution</i> , 19 Seton Hall Legis. J. 453 (1995)	18

Mark Reutlinger, *State Action, Due Process, and the New Nonclaim Statutes: Can No Notice Be Good Notice If Some Notice Is Not?*,
24 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J 433 (1990) 13, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23,
28, 29, 35, 36

Ronald D. Rotunda and John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law: Substance and Procedure*,
Volume 2, §16.5 (3d ed. 1999) 21

Lawrence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*
§18-1 (2d ed. 1988) 21, 22, 47, 49
